GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
No. L&O/M4/02/2017

Dated:-20-04-2017

NOTIFICATION
With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin
cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS Commissioner of
Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a)
to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli (No.IX), do
hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.
I

Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the
Hyderabad City, without obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners
of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Law and
Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or Commissioner
of Police, Hyderabad.
a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or
without flags bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in
the above mentioned areas.
b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing
peace and order or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
c) Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.

II

Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around
the Secretariat premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building,
Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries
building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its surroundings, Telangana /
A.P. Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public Garden
Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I–MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over
road leading from Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud
speakers in the above mentioned areas.
b) Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through vehicles
by any organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.

III

The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders
shall be liable for prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli
(No. IX).

IV

The following are exempted from the operation of this order
(i) Police Officers on duty,
(ii) Military personnel on duty,
(iii) Home Guards on duty,
(iv) Bonafide funeral processions.
This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 22-04-2017 to

0600 hours on 28-04-2017.

Sd/(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

THE MYSTERY BEHIND HOAX MAIL SOLVED –ONE HELD
On 20-04-2017, the sleuths of Commissioner’s Task Force,
West Zone team with the assistance of S.R Nagar police, on credible
information made sustained efforts and solved the mystery behind hoax mail
which was generated from Hyderabad.
Details of apprehended Accused :Motaparthi Vamshi Krishna @ vamshi chowdary S/o. M.A.sV. Prasad, age. 32
yrs, Occ. Transport agent R/o. Flat no.G-1, TP Sanjana Amrutha Residency,
Miyapur, R.R.Dist, N/o. Dendullur (village & Mandal), West Godavari Dist,
A.P.
Brief facts
On 15-04-2017 at 1647 hours commissioner of police,Mumbai received a mail
from a mail ID ununn0801@gmail.com claimed to be woman in the email
and stated that she overheard six men chating in a hotel and stating that all
23 people have to split from here and board flights in three cities i.e
Hyderabad, Chennai and Mumbai to hijack planes at a time tomorrow.
On the tip of Mumbai Police alerted and sent the information to the
concerned Airport Security agencies about a gang planning to hijack flights
from three Airports.
Basing on the information CISF pressed into service and quick reaction
commando teams under taken sanitisation drill at Airport and Airlines have
been asked to remain extra vigilant. Extra care has been given to passenger
checks, baggage scanning, pre embarkation checks and started special
patrols to thwart any bid to storm the Airport.
As a mail generated from Hyderabad, considering the seriousness and
sensitivity of the issue, the Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad instructed the
Task Force team to check the veracity of the mail.
During the enquiry traced the IP address and found it is a net cafe at
Madhura Nagar, S.R.Nagar styled as “E netzone” and enquired with the owner
of net cafe and found the register of the visitors and filtered eight persons at
the time of generating mail. Since the net cafe did not have CCTV footages
and there were no proper records maintained at net cafe centre, The Task
Force Police made sustained efforts based on the available of CC footage
nearby net cafe and lead to the identification of accused by name Vamsi
Krishna.
During the interrogation the accused revealed that he used to chat with
his girlfriend who stays at Chennai. Few days back she proposed a trip to
Mumbai & Goa. As he is facing financial problems, he unable to bare
expanses for their tour, he requested her to withdraw the trip proposal, but
she denied his request, forced him to go to trip to Mumbai & Goa. In this
process to cancel the trip, he hatched a plan to make her believe that flights
have been cancelled because of High Alert at airports.
In this connection he created a fake flight booking Ticket
on her name dt. 16-04-2017 from Chennai to Mumbai, sent the fake ticket to
his girl friend through his mail Id my3softcreations@gmail.com to her mail id
on 15-04-2017 to believe her. If she knows about the fake ticket, she will
avoid him. On that he went to one internet centre styled as “E Net zone” at
Madhura Nagar, SR.Nagar on 15-04-2017 at about 1600 hrs. In this net zone
he created a fake mail id “ununn0801@gamil.com” and secured the Mail Ids
of Mumbai police commissioner and others and prepared fake message as ‘’hi
sir am female here am doing this mail frim Hyderabad as i don’t want to revel
my details couse am a female and scared of issues, and mailing u this couse
in the after noon around 2pm while having lunch there were 6 guys talking
those guys are musclims, they were talking abt plane hijack tommarrow in
Hyderabad chennai and Mumbai airport they were talking very slowly but
unfortunately i heard few conversations abt this, they were saying all us 23
people have to split from here and have to board flights in 3 cities and hijack
them at a time. They spoke some other things also but i couls not hear them
as i heard only these few sentences from them, i dont know do am i doing

correct or not and they are true or not but heard this so kindly go through
this and as i informed this as a duty and a citizen of india and pls dont make
me to get into issues’’
On further questioning he revealed that previously he was involved in
two cases Cr.No. 411/2010, U/s. 420, 458,506 R/w. 34 IPC of S.R.Nagar PS
& Cr.No. 32/2013, U/s. 66(D) of ITA Act-2008 & 420 IPC of CCS, Cyber
crimes.
The apprehended accused along with seized material being handover to SHO,
S.R.Nagar PS for taking further action under 66D of IT act and sec 419, 182
IPC.
The arrests were made under the supervision of Sri B.Limba Reddy,
Dy.Commissioner of Police, Commissioner’s Task Force, Hyderabad by Sri
L.Raja Venkat Reddy, Inspector of Police, and SIs Sri P.Mallikarjun, Sri
M.Prabhakar Reddy, Sri L.Bhaskar Reddy, Sri V.Kishore and staff of
Commissioner’s Task Force, West Zone, Hyderabad and Sri Waheeduddin,
Inspector of police, and SI Veeraswamy of S.R Nagar P.S
Dy. Commissioner of Police,
Commissioners Task Force,
Hyderabad.

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
No. L&O/M4/01/2017

Date:-20-04-2017
NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in
public places has become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of
Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to the common members of the public, especially
women and children in particular.
AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor
in public places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets
of Hyderabad City towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular
endangering their modesty and safety in addition to causing disturbance to public
tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to road users in general and women and
children in particular.
WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear
psychosis in law abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of
their free movement on the streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large
and safety and security of women and children in particular.
AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard
to prevent danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for
preventing any affray and disturbance of public tranquillity.
Now, therefore, in excise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of
Criminal Procedure Code 1973, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City, do herby make this written order and notify the same to the General
Public prohibiting Consumption of liquor in public places in the City of Hyderabad.
This order is published for the information of public through the media and through
the public address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.
This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 21-04-2017 and shall remain
in force for a period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on
27-04-2017 (both days
inclusive) unless withdrawn earlier.
Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of
the Indian Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.
Sd/(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

FOUR MEMBERS GANJA SUMMGLING GANG HELD,
SEIZED 100 KGs of GANJA.
On 20.04.2017, the Commissioner’s Task Force, East Zone Team, Hyderabad,
apprehended a Ganja smuggling gang consisting of 04-members namely viz., 1)
Shobha Mali, 2) Moti wale Naresh Singh, 3) Praveen Singh, and 4) Binesh Singh
along with 100 Kgs Ganja, 04-Cell Phones, One Honda Activa Bike at
Quthbiguda, Chappal Bazar, Kachiguda, Hyderabad.
Sl.
No
1
2
3
4

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ACCUSED

SEIZED PROPERTY

Mali Shoba, age 32 yrs, R/o Chappal Bazar,
Kachiguda, Hyderabad.
Moti wale Naresh Singh, age 35 yrs, R/o.
Jinsi
Chowraha,
Lower
Dhoolpet, 1) Ganja whg. about 100 KGs,
Hyderabad.
2) 04-Cell Phones.
Praveen Singh, age
40 yrs, R/o, 3) One Honda Activa Bike
Puranapool, Dhoolpet, Hyderabad.
Binesh Singh, age 24 yrs, R/o Jinsi
Chowraha, Dhoolpet, Hyderabad.
Brief Facts:Acting on a tip off, the Commissioners Task Force, East Zone Team, Hyderabad, apprehended
04-persons who have been supplying and selling Ganja and seized 100 KGs of Ganja, 04-Cell
phones, and one Bike from their possession.

During interrogation the prime accused Mali Shoba confessed that she is a
native of Sholapur, Maharashtra State, and after getting marriage with one Santhosh
of Hyderabad, about 18 years back she settled in Kachiguda, Hyderabad. Her
husband does not attend any work so she intend to earn money. One Mukesh Singh,
(who is involved in criminal cases while he was supplying Ganja to the customers)
resident of Dhoolpet is her family friend and while he was in the act of illegal supply
of Ganja to the customers, the prime accused Shobha thought of doing the same
business to earn easy money. After that she came into contact with suppliers of
Ganja of Nalgonda District, and started procuring Ganja at huge quantity from them,
store the same at her house and used to supply the same to the needy customers
clandestinely and getting high margins. According to the suggestion of one of her
customers namely Naresh of Dhoolpet, she took one godown in Quthbiguda, Chappal
Bazar, Kachiguda, Hyderabad about two months back for rent of Rs.3,000/- per
month with an intention to store the Ganja in the godown.

She regularly used to supply the Ganja to Naresh Singh and others.
Sometimes Naresh sends his persons to her to purchase Ganja at her
godown.
Accused Shobha used to purchase Ganja from her source at Rs.3,000/per KG and sell at high price. During enquiry it is learnt that the accused
persons have been getting the contraband Ganja from the agency area of
North coastal of A.P. State through the agents of Nalgonda District. Today i.e.,
on 20-04-2017 in the morning when she was supplying Ganja to Naresh and

two of his associates namely Praveen Singh and Binesh Singh at her godown,
the Task Force, East Zone Team organized a raid at the godown of Shobha
situated in Quthbiguda, Chappal Bazar, Kachiguda, Hyderabad apprehended
the above said four accused persons and seized 100 Kgs of Ganja, 04-Cell
Phones, One Bike and other incriminating material from them.
The above accused persons and seized property are being handed over
to the Police Kachiguda, Hyderabad for further investigation.
The above arrests were made under the supervision of Sri N.Koti Reddy,
Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police, Commissioner’s Task Force, Hyderabad, by
Sri S. Mohan Kumar, Inspector of Police, Commissioner’s Task Force, East
Zone, Hyderabad, and SI’s S/Sri A.Sudhakar, K.Srinivas, S.Saida Babu and the
staff of the Commissioner’s Task Force, East Zone Team, Hyderabad.

Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police,
Commissioner’s Task Force, Hyderabad.

